Wisconsin law.
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line to the northern boundary of private claim number 
three, east side of Fox 'river, thence north sixty-four 
degrees, west ninety-seven feet to the east aide of the 
public highway, laid out according to the recorded plat 
of the subdivision of private claims number three, four, 
five, six and seven ; thence south twenty-six degrees 
west along the easterly line of said highway one thou-
sand six hundred and ninety-four feet to the south line 
of the continuation of Cass street in said city ; thence 
north sixty-four degrees west along the southerly line 
of the continuation of said street one thousand two 
hundred and fifty feet tc the center of the channel of 
East river, thence up and along the middle of said 
river to a point therein midway between the north and 
south line of private claim number nine; thence sixty-
four degrees west, along the center line of said claim to 
the east side of Webster avenue ; thence south eighteen 
degrees, west twenty-six, chains and sixty links to the 
south line of private claim number eleven ; thence 
south twenty-six degrees west twelve chains to the 
south line of private claim number twelve ; thence 
north sixty-four degrees west eighty feet; thence north 
twenty-six degrees east twelve chains; thence north 
eighteen degrees east, twenty-six chains and sixty links 
to the middle of private claim number nine; thence 
north sixty-four degrees west along the middle of said 
claim to the center line of the channel of Fox river ; 
thence down and along the center line of said channel 
to a point where the northern boundary of said city, as 
herein described would, extended westerly, intersect 
the same, thence to the place of beginning. 

SEcnom 13. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 14, 1878. 

[No. 48, S.] 	 [Published March 15, 1878.1 

CHAPTER 162. 
AN ACT to fix the compensation of the Assistant Attorney Gen- 

eral. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

gamy. 	F SECTION 1. The assistant attorney general shall re- 
ceive a salary of two thousand dollars per annum 
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which shall be in full for all services rendered by him 
in his official capacity ; which shall be paid out of the 
treasury of the state in monthly payments, and it shall 
be the the duty of the attorney general and his regu-
larly appointed assistant to conduct and do all of the 
legal business of the state and hereafter no additional 
counsel shall be employed except in extraordinary 
cases, in which the governor, secretary of state and state 
treasurer shall certify it to be necessary : provided, that 
the assistant attorney general shall devote all of his 
time to the duties of the office. 

SEcrioN 2. There is hereby annually appropriated APPladoalaRed. 
from the general fund a sum of money sufficient to 
carry into effect the provisions of this act 

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict Repealed. 
with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SEcnorr 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force. from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 14,1878. 

[No. 74 S.] 	 [Published March 23, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 163 

AN ACT to improve Stony Creek, and its tributaries in Door 
and Kewaunee counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzonoN 1. Charles L Fellows, and his associates, Itre, 
or his or their assignees, are hereby authorized and ed• 
empowered to improve said creek and its tributaries, 
by building and maintaining dams, clearing and straigth-
ening channels, closing sloughs, and otherwise treating 
them so as to improve said creek and its tributaries for 
driving or floating logs, ties, posts, wood, bolts, eta., 
and keep the same in repair and at all times opecp,te the 
same for the driving and floating of all logs, ties, posts, 
wood, bolts, etc., that may be put in said creek or its 
tributaries, for the purpose of being driven or floated 
down said creek or its tributaries ; said Fellows, his 
assigns or associates, to pay for any and all damage 
That may arise from the building and mai n laming 
said dam. 


